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From: Patrick Rice    
Sent: Tuesday, 21 July 2020 12:42 PM 
To: John Tagliaferri <jtagliaferri@charlessturt.sa.gov.au>; Georgina House 
<ghouse@charlessturt.sa.gov.au> 
Subject: St Clair Residential DPA 
 

G'Day 
Thankyou, we received your advice on this development in the mail. 
We fully support this, especially now to get our economy going again after the 
devastating covid19 impact. 
 
Good Luck and stay safe 😷 
Cheers 
PaT 
 
 
 
Patrick Rice   
Mobile:    
E‐mail:    
4 Kipling Drive 
Bateau Bay 
NSW 2261, Australia 
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Date 
Submitted 

First 
Name 

Last 
Name 

Postal 
Address 

Email Address  Please place your 
written submission 

here 

Do you wish to 
make a verbal 

submission at the 
Public Hearing to be 
held at 6.00pm on 

Monday 21 
September 2020 at 
the Civic Centre, 72 
Woodville Road, 

Woodville? 

Yes  No 

Jul 15, 2020, 
06:18 PM 

Laura  Klose  16 
Masterdale 
Ct, St Clair 

  I believe medium to 
low density housing 
with PLENTY of car 
parking is a good 
idea. High density 
apartments and 
townhouses would 
be an awful idea. 
Hardly anyone 
around here uses 
their garage to put 
their car into and the 
streets are so narrow 
‐ I have seen MANY 
near misses of cars 
nearly hitting other 
cars and even 
people. I have also 
seen cars knocking 
side mirrors off of 
parked cars on more 
than one occasion.  
If this does go ahead, 
PLEASE DO NOT get 
rid of the reserve 
area between 
existing homes and 
the factory. It is a 
lovely walking path 
and I would be 
extremely 
disappointed to see 
it go. It is one of the 
main reasons why 
we purchased our 
land. 

1 
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From:
To: Jim Gronthos
Subject: St Clair Residential Draft DPA - Submission
Date: Saturday, 8 August 2020 12:19:48 PM

Dear Sir/Madam

I do not wish to be heard at the public meeting. The yoursay website indicates that this
document will become public, so I request any publication of this document have redactions on
all my identifiable information.

I am writing to provide a contribution as part of the community consultation regarding the St
Clair Residential Draft Development Plan Amendment (DPA) (Privately Funded) information that
was circulated in July 2020.
 
I reside at  in St Clair, near the proposed site for development and not
far from the Trident plastics business.
 
The information we received details a proposal to create an additional access road from Torrens
Road where the Trident business currently stands, connecting a number of streets, and
effectively joining Charles Mathews Circle to Torrens Road. The new entrance would be barely
200 metres from the existing entrance at Hill Smith Boulevard, and perhaps 300 metres from
Actil Avenue.
 
Relying only on the written description of the proposal, it is difficult to imagine the precise layout
of the proposed plans, however we do question the need to create yet another entrance to the
St Clair development when there are two perfectly serviceable roads already leading from
Torrens Road – neither of which experience particular congestion, even during the High School
pick up times from what I have observed.
 
If congestion does exist at the High School, or during winter when community sporting events
are occurring, considering that traffic would be always concentrated at that one particular point,
and always at the same volume, it is doubtful that extra roads would alleviate any potential
issues. Given that there has been a new entrance introduced from Woodville Road, this would
surely have changed the dynamics regarding traffic for community events on the ovals.
 
Considering the council’s desire to manage traffic through St Clair with the introduction of lower
speed limits, we feel that it would be more in-line with that vision to have fewer avenues for
entrance to St Clair, thereby disincentivising vehicular traffic through the area.
 
It is admitted in the plans that the layout of the streets near the Trident facility have been
designed to allow easy connectivity with each other. Connecting the streets to each other (ie
Ashworth Avenue with Oaks Drive, Charles Mathews Circle with Guineas Place) would complete
a limited road network to serve residents in St Clair, while accommodating the desired
residential development ambitions, as well as allowing the existing walkway to remain, or even
open up areas for increased parks or community gardens – something that I feel rate payers
would certainly welcome.
 
Given that there are two existing entrances within 500 metres of each other on Torrens Road,



and that this proposal seeks to facilitate development of medium density housing, there would
be no value to making a new entrance from Torrens Road. The more roads that are introduced
to the area means less space for residential property development and would lead to additional
council road maintenance costs. Closer proximity to traffic from a main road would surely affect
the value of any residential development as well.
 
The appeal of St Clair for us at the time of our building was that the location was distant from
vehicular traffic. All information we received at the time of our purchase, and over the following
months and years, indicated that Charles Mathews Circle would not serve in any way as a
through-road or connection to a main thoroughfare, so this proposal to dramatically change this
has come as a troubling surprise.
 
Adding another entrance and more roads would disrupt the community, and would diminish the
returns for the private organisation.
 
We have lived in St Clair since 2011, and had planned to keep our home here for quite some
time.
Given the limited information available, we feel that we cannot support a council who would
approve such a development that would greatly disrupt the area and undermine a major reason
for our family to select living at our location.
 
From information supplied, we cannot support any of the proposals offered that would lead to
the development of another entrance to the area from Torrens Road, and feel it would not
provide the best returns for the council or even the private interested party.
 
Thanking you in anticipation
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From:
To: Jim Gronthos
Subject: Our Response to the St Clair Residential Draft DPA - Submission
Date: Monday, 10 August 2020 10:30:16 PM

Hello,
 

We are a  resident of Charles Mathews Circle I am concerned if this street is extended for
more traffic, I am completely opposed for it to accommodate traffic from Torrens road.
The road is narrow as it is, it would create issues especially when there are cars parked at
either side there is only passage for one car which often occurs. As you know there are
several town houses in this area, in the evening the south side of the road is usually full
of parked cars from the residence living in those townhouses.
 
We are comfortable for our street to remain as a no through road if the end of the street
is to be extended to cater for a maximum of 3 allotments, not 4 allotments with 10
metre frontage. Consideration needs to be given for at least 2 cars per allotment with 3
allotments that could equate to at least 6 additional vehicles. Also consideration needs
to be given for visitor car parking,  on a 10 meter frontage allotment it is not practical.
We have one next to our place, often when their visitor parks their car it nearly obstructs
our driveway.
 
When we purchased our allotment we raised that question to Geoff Greenow back in
October 2009 and he advised us this street was not designed to carry any large amount
of through traffic. If it was extended it was to a very localised group of residence.
 
As mentioned earlier we are not in favour of 4 additional allotments to the west of
Charles Mathews Circle but we are reasonably comfortable with 3 allotments for that
area.
 
We would appreciate you consider our thoughts in this matter.

 
Regards
Eric and Vui Balogh
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From: DPTI:Road Infrastructure Deeds
To: Jim Gronthos
Cc: Georgina House
Subject: City of Charles Sturt - St Clair Residential DPA - the Department for Infrastructure and Transport’s response
Date: Thursday, 13 August 2020 4:53:48 PM

Hello Jim
 
How are you?
 
Please see the Department for Infrastructure and Transport’s (DIT) comments in response to the
City of Charles Sturt, St Clair Residential Development Plan Amendment.  I would usually send
these comments to the State Governments Planning section however as a result of the recent
Portfolio and Departmental changes, I’ve been asked to send these comments directly to the
City of Charles Sturt.
 
 
The Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT, formerly DPTI) support the City of Charles
Sturt, St Clair Residential Development Plan Amendment (DPA).
 
The following transport comments are provided for consideration:
·         DIT’s preference is to minimise the number of access points on the arterial road network, and

note that proposed PDC 10 addresses this. 
·         The new PDC 9 is supported – ie allows for one additional intersection on Torrens Road to

service the majority of the proposed area.
·         The provision of a pedestrian refuge within the Torrens Road median is recommended

(feasible with the consolidation of access).
·         Pedestrian linkages are supported and should be designed to encourage the use of public

transport through providing a safe and walkable streetscape environment through natural
surveillance creating an efficient pedestrian network which integrates with the existing public
transport network.

·         Internal road connections to the local network are also supported, to reduce demand on
Torrens Road and contribute to permeability to the existing local network and cycling
network and connectivity to St Clair and Woodville Railway Stations.

·         Section 3.2.4 Public Transport: Noted that it includes Bus Stop 224 on Woodville Road. The
report states that the distance is approximately 600m, however walking linkages, not as the
crow flies, indicate around 800m.  Similarly for St Clair Station (800m) and Woodville Station
(1000m).

 
 
Thank you
 
Vince Puopolo
Project Officer (Development)
Transport Network Strategy
Department of Infrastructure and Transport
T 8402 1969 (internal 21969)  •  E vincenzo.puopolo@sa.gov.au
Level 7, 50 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE SA 5000  •  PO Box 1815 Adelaide SA 5001  •  DX 171 

          
collaboration . honesty . excellence . enjoyment . respect



Information contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional
privilege or public interest immunity. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended
recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised and may be unlawful.
 

From: Coad, Abi (DPTI) 
Sent: Monday, 20 July 2020 10:48 AM
To: DPTI:PD DPA Mapping Coordinator <DPTI.PDDPAMappingCoordinator@sa.gov.au>;
DPTI:Land Use CoOrdination <DPTI.LandUseCoOrdination@sa.gov.au>; Slattery, Greg (DPTI)
<Greg.Slattery@sa.gov.au>; Taylor, Nitsan (DPTI) <Nitsan.Taylor@sa.gov.au>
Cc: Johansen, Scott (DPTI) <Scott.Johansen@sa.gov.au>; Puopolo, Vincenzo (DPTI)
<Vincenzo.Puopolo@sa.gov.au>
Subject: Internal referral - DPA on consultation - City of Charles Sturt - St Clair Residential DPA
 
Hi all,
  
COUNCIL: City of Charles Sturt
DPA: St Clair Residential DPA
COMMENTS DUE BY: 18 August 2020
COMMENTS TO: Abi Coad
 
The City of Charles Sturt has provided the St Clair Residential DPA for agency
consultation
 
A copy of the DPA is attached.
 
The Planning and Land Use Services Division compiles the Department of
Planning, Transport and Infrastructure’s agency response. You are invited to
provide written comments.
 
If we do not receive your comments by the date above it will be assumed that
you have no comment to make.
 
For further discussion on this matter, please contact me at abi.coad@sa.gov.au
 

 
If you are working from home without access to Knet and need a checked out version of the DPA
please let me know.
 
cheers
 
 
 
Abi Coad
Senior Planner
 
Planning and Land Use Services
Department of Planning, Transport and Infrastructure
T 08 7109 7039 (97039)  •   E abi.coad@sa.gov.au
Level 5, 50 Flinders St Adelaide SA 5000  •  PO Box 1815 Adelaide SA 5001  •  DX 171  • 
www.dpti.sa.gov.au
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SA Housing Authority 

GPO Box 1669 
ADELAIDE SA 5001 
DX 550 

Tel: 131 299 
ABN: 17 545 435 789 

www.sa.gov.au/housing 
housingcustomers@sa.gov.au 

 

Ref:  A24113456 

Date: 26/08/2020 

Mr Paul Sutton 
Chief Executive Officer 
City of Charles Sturt 
PO Box 1 
Woodville SA 5011 
jgronthos@charlessturt.sa.gov.au 
 
 

Dear Mr Sutton, 

SAHA response to City of Charles Sturt: Consultation – St Clair Residential Draft DPA 
(Privately Funded) 

Background 

The draft DPA proposes rezoning of the affected area from an Urban Employment Zone to a 
Residential Zone under the Woodville Medium Density Policy Area 21 and applying the Affordable 
Housing Overlay to the affected area..  

The intent of the proposed DPA is to facilitate medium density residential development consistent 
with the character and density of residential development within St Clair, while also providing 
vehicular, pedestrian and open space linkages throughout the locality.  

The purpose of the Affordable Housing Policy 

The purpose of the Affordable Housing Policy is to generate supply of housing that is affordable 
to low- and medium-income households (household income level up to 120% of median 
household income) and encourage a greater diversity of dwelling types and housing options.  

The State Planning Strategy (The 30 Year Plan for Greater Adelaide) sets a target of including 15 
per cent affordable housing in all new significant developments, such as growth areas and those 
where creating over 20 dwellings.  

Affordable Housing in the City of Charles Sturt 

According to SAILIS data, there is a very high need for affordable housing in the City of Charles 
Sturt. Only 16.6% of dwellings sold in the Charles Sturt City area were affordable to low- and 
medium-income households. This is less than half the Greater Adelaide average of 32.9% 
(SAILIS 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 for House and Unit Sales by LGA). It is important therefore, 
that the City of Charles Sturt continue to embed Affordable Housing Policy in their Planning and 
development Policies and Objectives. 



SA Housing Authority 

GPO Box 1669 
ADELAIDE SA 5001 
DX 550 

Tel: 131 299 
ABN: 17 545 435 789 

www.sa.gov.au/housing 
housingcustomers@sa.gov.au 

 

 

 

 

Affordable Housing in proposed DPA 

Currently the subject land lays in the Urban Employment Zone. The Amendment introduced by 
the above DPA proposes facilitating residential development over the site under Residential Zone, 
Woodville Medium Density Policy Area. 

This will introduce up to 3 storey-built form adjacent to Torrens Road within the affected area (up-
zoning) together with the future provision of an internal road network and vehicle access, 
connection with adjacent roads and creation of pedestrian linkages with the surrounding locality. 

The Affordable Housing Overlay is to be applied over the entire subject area. 

Subject land and existing infrastructure 

The subject land is well serviced by a public transport. The site is facing Torrens Road and all site 
area is located within walking distance (less than 300m) from a ‘Go-Zone’ bus Stop 28 Torrens 
Road.  

Good public transport provision is extremely important for affordable housing as it allows 
households save on buying car. In line with the policy of SA Housing Authority, affordable housing 
located within 400m walking distance from an Adelaide Metro ‘Go-Zone’ bus stop can apply for a 
public transport / density and location variance in maximum price points and that may attract 
developers in delivering affordable housing outcomes. 

SA Housing Authority recommendation 

SA Housing Authority strongly supports the proposed DPA and application of the Affordable 
Housing Overlay over the subject land. Considering site features and good public transport 
provision, the proposed zoning changes will provide for higher supply of affordable housing within 
the future growth area. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jodi Davy 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLANNING SPECIALIST 
STRATEGY AND GOVERNANCE 
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This is not SPAM. You are receiving this message because you have submitted feedback or signed up to Your Say Charles Sturt.
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From: Kelly Mader
To: Jim Gronthos
Cc: Janet Willoughby
Subject: St Clair Residential DPA
Date: Friday, 11 September 2020 11:09:18 AM

Hi Jim,
 
We have reviewed the DPA as outlined here https://www.yoursaycharlessturt.com.au/st-clair-
residential-dpa-rezoning-proposal
We encourage the inclusion of additional open space and linkages to surrounding open space
areas.
We also would also like to see future consideration given to the development of open space, to
ensure it caters for a diversity of uses congruent with higher density development (such as
community garden space and opportunity for community connectedness).
 
Thank you
 
Kelly Mader
Coordinator Open Space Planning Policy & Assets
Open Space, Recreation & Property
Asset Management Services
 
72 Woodville Road, Woodville 5011
M: 0412 930 171
www.charlessturt.sa.gov.au
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EPA 484-280 

 

Mr Jim Gronthos 

Senior Policy Planner 

City Of Charles Sturt 

72 Woodville Road 

WOODVILLE SA 5011 

 

Dear Mr Gronthos 

 

St Clair Residential Draft Development Plan Amendment  

 

Thank you for providing the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) with the opportunity to 

comment on the St Clair Residential Draft Development Plan Amendment (DPA). 

It is understood the purpose of this DPA is to rezone the St Clair Tridents Plastics factory site to 

establish a compatible land use with the emerging residential character of the locality. The rezoning 

and policy changes would enable medium density residential development within the affected area. 

When reviewing documents such as this DPA, the key interest of the EPA is to ensure that all 

environmental issues within the scope of the objects of the Environment Protection Act 1993 are 

identified and considered. The EPA is primarily interested in the potential environmental and human 

health impacts that would result from any development that may be proposed subsequent to this 

DPA. At the DPA stage, the EPA works to ensure that appropriate planning policy is included in the 

development plan to allow proper assessment at the development application stage. 

In respect of this DPA the EPA is interested in ensuring that site contamination, interface between 

land uses and stormwater management are appropriately addressed through the policy changes. 

Site Contamination 

As identified in Appendix G of the DPA, the EPA previously reviewed the AGON Environmental 

‘Environmental Assessment Report: 589 - 599 Torrens Road St Clair SA’, dated 26 March 2020.  

The Agon Environmental report included both a desktop analysis and intrusive investigations as a 
result of the history of industrial use within the affected area.  

Results from the borehole sampling indicate existence of site contamination. Isolated concentrations 
of arsenic and petroleum hydrocarbons identified in surface soils exceed health-based investigation 
levels along the eastern boundary of the site and in the vicinity of an historical underground storage 
tank. The groundwater investigations reported concentrations of several metals and inorganic 
compounds. With the exception of hexavalent chromium, they were all considered to be 



 

representative of regional groundwater conditions. The observed elevated hexavalent chromium 
concentration were considered to be minor localised contamination impacts that are not considered 
likely to present a significant ongoing risk to human health or the environment, and would not 
preclude the proposed residential redevelopment of the site. 

The presence of site contamination remains at the affected area and the EPA supports the use of the 
proposed policy in the DPA to enable this issue to be addressed during assessment of any future 
development applications. It is acknowledged that Objectives 7 and 8 and Principal of Development 
Control 12 from the Hazards module of the South Australia Planning Policy Library are incorporated 
within the current Development Plan for the City of Charles Sturt (Consolidated 13 February 2020) to 
address site contamination. It is further acknowledged the Woodville Medium Density Policy Area 21 
also provides sufficient policy to address site contamination through the development application 
process, particularly via Objective 3, the Desired Character Statement and PDC 1 as follows: 

OBJ3: Development that contributes to the desired character of the policy area. 

DCS: The policy area is an infill site, formerly occupied by the Sheridan/Actil factory and Trident 
Plastics Factory, located within close proximity of the Woodville District Centre and adjoining 
the former Cheltenham Racecourse, Woodville High School, St Clair Oval and Recreation 
Centre and the Woodville Railway Station. The site, formerly used for industrial purposes, is 
proposed to be replaced with housing after, where necessary, the proper remediation of 
potentially contaminated land is carried out to ensure land is suitable for the intended use. 

PDC 1: Development should not be undertaken unless it is consistent with the desired character for 
the policy area. 

As council would be aware site contamination assessment reforms are occurring alongside State-
wide planning reforms. The reforms would introduce procedural requirements for consideration of 
site contamination as part of a development application when land uses changes. The current intent 
is to introduce these reforms alongside the Urban Areas Planning and Design Code release. 

Interface between Land Uses 

During consultation on the Statement of Intent, the EPA recommended that interface investigations 
specifically include consideration of the nearby Arrowcrest Group Pty Ltd. spray painting facility. It is 
acknowledged, as identified in the DPA investigations that this site has since surrendered its EPA 
licence and no longer undertakes surface coating activities or produces listed waste. Therefore, 
potential air quality impacts from this facility are no longer anticipated.  

The eastern, western and southern boundaries of the affected area presently contain an acoustic 
wall to assist with managing the interface between the existing Tridents Plastics Factory site and 
surrounding residential area. As the final form of future development has not yet been determined, 
definitive arrangements for the acoustic wall were not specified within the DPA. The EPA 
acknowledges the acoustic wall will no longer be required and that the proposed rezoning would 
actually resolve existing interface issues that currently occur between the urban employment 
subject land and adjoining residential uses.  

Stormwater Management 

A report, ‘Preliminary Infrastructure and Servicing Report: Tridents Plastics Rezoning’ (25 May 2020), 
has been prepared by Greenhill Pty Ltd. The report outlines preliminary stormwater drainage 
modelling and water quality modelling for the proposed development site.  

In terms of flood management, the site is outlined to include stormwater detention basins, and 
underground storage with connection to existing infrastructure in Torrens Road. Consideration was 
also given to the discharge of stormwater to existing wetlands located to the west of the affected 



 

rea. To achieve the water quality reduction targets advocated by the EPA, a stormwater treatment 
train including bio retention systems, residential rainwater tanks for capture and reuse and GPT’s 
are also envisaged within the proposed Residential Zone. However, the Greenhill report advises 
these options be further considered at the development application stage. 

It is acknowledged the Charles Sturt Council Development Plan contains stormwater management 
policy under the General Section for Land Division and Natural Resources modules. The policies are 
considered by the EPA as being sufficient to ensure the management of stormwater would be 
addressed at the development application stage. 

The EPA does recommend the stormwater management infrastructure, especially those that would 
require earthworks (for example the underground storage and connection to existing infrastructure 
in Torrens Road), consider the findings of the site contamination investigations. This is to ensure that 
stormwater management measures do not interact with areas of site contamination, thereby 
contaminating stormwater. 

For further information on this matter, please contact Helen Malone on 82042078 or 
helen.malone@epa.sa.gov.au 

Yours sincerely 

 

James Cother 

PRINCIPAL ADVISER, PLANNING POLICY & PROJECTS 

PLANNING AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AUTHORITY 

 

11 September 2020  
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14 September 2020 

 

SAW 97/02114 

 

 

 

The Chief Executive Officer 

City of Charles Sturt 

PO Box 1 

Woodville SA 5011 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Re: St Clair Residential Draft Development Plan Amendment (Privately Funded) 

I refer to the letter dated 14 July 2020 received from your office seeking our comments on the above 

DPA and wish to advise the following: 

SA Water currently provides water and sewerage services to the subject areas. Networks 

augmentation might be required should the proposed rezoning generate an increase in demands. 

The extent of the augmentation works (if required) will be dependent on the final scope and layout 

of the future developments and will be required to comply with the SA Water Technical Standards 

including those for the minimum pipe sizing (refer to 2nd paragraph of the “Provision of Infrastructure” 

section on page 2). This advice should be provided to prospective developers. 

We note the comments made on the pages 30 and 31 of the DPA draft document under the 

section 3.2.5 “Infrastructure and Servicing” in regard to water sewer and recycled water network’s 

capacity to accommodate future developments.  

SA Water has previously provided water and sewer network’s capacity investigation for the subject 

site (we noticed that our preliminary reports were attached in the Appendix C). Since the above 

investigation was preliminary in nature, a fresh investigation needs to be undertaken to provide 

updated infrastructure requirements once the final scope and layout of the proposed 

developments is confirmed. A recycled water capacity assessment has not yet been undertaken 

for the subject site. 

Our general comments in respect to new developments or redevelopments are provided below. 

SA Water Planning  

• SA Water undertakes water security and infrastructure planning that considers the longer term 

strategic direction for a system. That planning seeks to develop a framework that ensures 

resources and infrastructure are managed efficiently and have the capacity to meet customer 

requirements into the future. The information contained in the DPA document regarding future 

re-zoning and land development will be incorporated in SA Water’s planning process. 

 

 

 



Page 2 

Protection of Source Water   

• Development/s shall have no deleterious effects on the quality or quantity of source water, or 

the natural environments that rely on this water.  In particular, the following conditions shall 

apply: 

- Landfill shall be outside of Water Protection Zones; 

- Landfill area to include leachate collection facilities; 

- Effluent disposal systems (including leach drains) to be designed and located to prevent 

contamination of groundwater; and 

- Industry to be located in appropriate areas, with safeguards to ensure wastewater can be 

satisfactorily treated or removed from the site 

• Development shall avoid or minimise erosion.  

• Development shall not dam, interfere or obstruct a watercourse 

• The Natural Resources Management Act 2004 includes wide ranging powers over source water 

quantity issues. The Department for Environment and Water should be consulted, if in doubt, 

over compliance with this Act. Source water quality issues are addressed by the Environment 

Protection Authority through the Environment Protection Act 1993. 

 

Provision of Infrastructure 

 

• All applications for connections needing an extension to SA Water’s water/wastewater 

networks will be assessed on their individual commercial merits. Where more than one 

development is involved, one option may be for SA Water to establish an augmentation charge 

for that area which will also be assessed on commercial merits. 

• SA Water has requirements associated with commercial and multi-storey developments as 

outlined below: 

- Multi-storey developments: For buildings with 5 stories and above, a minimum of DN150 

water main size is required. For buildings with 8 stories and above, a minimum of DN200 water 

main size is required. 

- Commercial/Industrial developments: A minimum of DN225 receiving main size is required 

for sewer and a minimum DN150 main size for water. 

 

Trade Waste Discharge Agreements 

 

• Any proposed industrial or commercial developments that are connected to SA Water’s 

wastewater infrastructure will be required to seek authorisation to permit the discharge of trade 

waste to the wastewater network. Industrial and large dischargers may be liable for quality and 

quantity loading charges. The link to SA Water’s Trade Waste website page is attached for your 

information: Trade Waste Overview 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the St Clair Residential DPA. Please contact Peter 

Iliescu, Engineer, Systems Planning Wastewater on telephone (08) 7424 1130 or email 

peter.iliescu@sawater.com.au in the first instance should you have further queries regarding the 

above matter. 

Yours sincerely 

 

per Matt Minagall 

Senior Manager, Customer Growth 

Phone: 08 7424 1363 

Email: Matt,.Minagall@sawater.com.au 

http://www.sawater.com.au/business/trade-waste
mailto:peter.iliescu@sawater.com.au



